## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

TOWN OF WELSH WELSH, LOUISIANA OCTOBER 1, 2024

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Welsh met in regular session at the Welsh Council Room on Tuesday, October 1, 2024, at 6:00 p.m.

Mayor Karl Arceneaux called the meeting to order. Mayor Arceneaux delivered the invocation. Mr. Clint Hardy led the pledge.

Roll call follows:

Present: Mayor Karl Arceneaux; Aldermen: Andrea King, Ronnie Hayes, Lawrence Mier, Clint Hardy.

Absent: Jackie Balmer.

Others in attendance: Eva Kibodeaux, Town Clerk and Richard Arceneaux, Town Attorney.

- 116. There was no agenda of the day.
- 117. It was moved by Mr. Lawrence Mier, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes to approve minutes from September 3, 2024 as presented. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 118. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy to approve the monthly financial report for August 2024 as presented. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 119. The following resolution was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Lawrence Mier.

## **RESOLUTION #012-2024**

A resolution to approve the purchase of the land for Frontage Rd. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

- 120. It was moved by Mr. Lawrence Mier, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes to defer the decision to demolish & condemn the house located at 905 Martin Luther King St until December 3, 2024 and send a notice to all property owners. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 121. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Lawrence Mier to defer the decision to demolish & condemn the house located at 1100 S. Adams St until December 3, 2024. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 122. It was moved by Ms. Andrea King, seconded by Mr. Lawrence Mier to set the hours for Trick or Treat on Thursday, October 31, 2024 from 5:30 pm to 7:30 pm. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 123. This matter was deferred.
- 124. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Lawrence Mier to appoint Mrs. Shelby LaFosse to the Jeff Davis Tourist Commission Board. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 125. It was moved by Mr. Lawrence Mier, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes to accept the easement from Colby Perry at 111 E. South St. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 126. There being no further business, it was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Ms. Andrea King to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

ATTEST:	APPROVAL:		
EVA C. KIBODEAUX, TOWN CLERK	KARL ARCENEAUX, MAYOR		